
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2023, AT 10.15 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak must register using the contact name and number shown 
above no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 5 June 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 22 May 2023 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee meeting. 
 

5.   RECRUITMENT UPDATE - APRIL 2023 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive an update on recruitment for the year ended 31st March 2023, including 
progress made with recruitment tools and plans to improve branding. 
 

6.   ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To receive attendance management data from 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023, 
including trend data where it is applicable as well as Trend data from financial year 
2018 onward. 
 

7.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q4 2022-2023) (Pages 25 - 48) 

 To receive the quarterly health and safety report, including accidents and incidents 
data, the merged action plan from the safety panels, progress and actions 
completed by the health and safety team, and projects completed across the 
Council over the last financial year. 
 

8.   CHANGE TO DISMISSAL APPEAL PROCESS (Pages 49 - 52) 

 To consider a proposal to change the internal Appeal process in relation to 
dismissals. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
 

Sean Cullen 
Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
 

 



HR COMMITTEE – 8 JUNE 2023 

HR UPDATE 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 

Authority. 
 
 
3. PENSION YEAR END 
 
3.1 The annual Pension Year end reconciliation process has been completed on time. 
 
 
4. LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
4.1 The procurement exercise has now been completed, with presentations held from the 

final three bidders. 
 
4.2 A recommendation will now be made to the Project Board and the final bidders will be 

informed. 
 
4.3 We are aiming to have a new system in place by the end of the Summer. 
 
 
5. GET INSPIRED – SOUTHAMPTON and NEW FOREST 
 
5.1 We are really pleased to share details of the Get Inspired day that we took part in on 

11th May, attended by over 50 businesses and other employers and over 1,200 
students, including from New Forest schools, just choosing GCSE options. 

 
5.2 But our involvement started much earlier on – Sally Igra in our Economic Development 

team played a key role as an event partner helping to develop the event and promote 
opportunities for local businesses to take part. 

 
5.3 Get Inspired aims to challenge preconceived ideas of specific types of employers or 

the careers available in the local area and it provides young people with an insight into 
organisations and careers they may not have previously considered. 

 
5.4 Our HR Admin team coordinated the Council’s stand and attended on the day, and 

colleagues from Coastal (Lizzie Warwick-Champion & Paul Alderton) and Housing 
Maintenance (Jane Follet) joined us too – captivating students on how drone activities 
assist with our coastal management, and wowing them with some interesting facts 
about our Housing properties in a game of ‘play your cards right’. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 
5.5 We have recently updated our recruitment branding, and this was an excellent 

opportunity to show off our new look.  The ‘giveaways’ went down a storm, and we ran 
out of our 250 sustainable tote bags, rulers, post it’s and pencils – so there’s lots of 
NFDC jobs branding out across the New Forest and Southampton area. 

 
5.6 It was an excellent opportunity to engage with
[...]
d 
highly recommend it to others!" 

 
6.4 Chatting to many of those that attended afterwards, they all reported trouble walking 

the next day - but found it an amazing event to take part in. 
 
6.5 It is likely there will be a further event in Autumn, and we have publicised the success 

of this event, so that hopefully we can capture the interest of other employees to take 
part then. 

 
6.6 Some pictures of the event can be viewed in the attached Appendix. 
 
 
  

4



7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPRENTICE OF THE YEAR 
 
7.1 These national awards run by the Local Government Association take place 24/25 May 

for entry level 2 and 3 apprentices.  This exciting virtual event provides apprentices 
with the opportunity to learn, network and showcase their skills and initiative through 
coordinated collaborative team challenges – working with other apprentices from 
across the country they have never previously met.  It is also an opportunity for 
mentors and managers to see their apprentices in action outside of the day job, and 
cheer them on in their challenges. 

 
7.2 This year’s theme is climate change and there are awards and prizes up for grabs, 

such as Local Government Apprentice of the Year, runners up, and Best Team. 
 
7.3 We are pleased that all four of our apprentice recruits will be attending with their 

manager; Ned Jackson with Phil Dunsdon from Accountancy, Matt Ellery with Leigh 
Nash from Engineering, Callum Smith with Wayne Dawkins from Grounds 
Maintenance, and Harry Roberts with Neil Passmore from Streetscene. 

 
7.4 There is a celebration event to present the awards, and HR will also attend this final 

event to show corporate support for the apprentices.  Go NFDC apprentices!! 
 
 
8. MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS WEEK 
 
8.1 Anxiety was the theme for Mental Health Awareness Week which ran from 15 – 21 

May 2023.  A dedicated page featured links to help manage anxiety and also focused 
on anxiety as a result of the current cost of living crisis. 


[...]
UITMENT UPDATE APRIL 2023 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That HR Committee acknowledge the content of the report and support the proactive 
steps aimed to improve recruitment campaigns. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides an update on recruitment for the year ended 31st March 2023.  It 
outlines progress made with recruitment tools and includes plans to improve branding 
and generic tools in the coming months. 

 
 
3. VACANCY INFORMATION 

3.1 The table below details an overview of historical vacancy information.  Much greater 
detail will be included in a broader update in September with all other HR statistics. 

Date range Number of 
recruitment 
campaigns 

Number of 
applications 

Number of 
posts filled 1st 
time 

Average 
number of new 
starters per 
month  

01/04/22-31/03/23 177 1,162 

A mean 
average of 
6.56 per 
campaign 

81.5%  

6 were still out 
for 2nd advert 
in April 2023 

15 

Additionally, 
April 2023 saw 
27 new 
starters 

 

3.2 Recruitment at every banding level has been challenging in the last year as 
demonstrated in the number of posts filled 1st time.  Retention has remained an 
additional challenge at lower banded roles with employees leaving for very little 
difference in salary but detailing that any amount meant easier to meet growing costs, 
or a little less travel saving significantly on transport.  The 2022 pay award will have 
assisted with this matter to some extent. 
 

3.3 Posts requiring further rounds of recruitment have been across the board but have 
reduced in the second half of the year, helped in part by our efforts to utilise different 
publications, changing tenure of post, and updating our advert template. 
 

3.4 The HR Admin team assist managers with all aspects of recruitment from adverts and 
where to advertise, arranging interviews, informing candidates of outcomes, pre-
employment checks and contract documentation, new starter set up and induction. 
 

3.5 The team also carry out administrative fun
[...]
 system available. 

 
 
4. PROACTIVE STEPS TO IMPROVE RECRUITMENT CAMPAIGNS AND 

PROCESSES 

4.1 In the September 2022 Recruitment Update report, there were detailed improvements 
such as, updated ‘Recruitment’ forestnet pages with a range of useful documents and 
flow charts, an improved advert template and training for our team on advertising, and 
a ‘where to advertise’ guide. 

4.2 In the last six months we have worked to improve our service further and are currently 
implementing the following aspects.  These are not quick fixes and with our small 
team, these are still work in progress: 

i. Improving our vacancy management e-form and e-processes (in conjunction with 
ICT) with the aim is to make the process quicker and easier for all involved. 

ii. Improving the iTrent recruitment application form within system limitations to 
improve user experience and the information we receive on applicants. 

iii. Undertaking LinkedIn training, updating our own profiles within the team, and 
linking all recruitment campaigns to LinkedIn.  We are also working to provide 
weekly ‘employer of choice’ posts to LinkedIn, such as Army Team Building 
event, Apprenticeship successes etc. 

iv. Streamlining and updating the process with the Communications Team for social 
media images.  We now have a range of images in line with our new branding, 
which we will update periodically to use as soon as we are ready to go live for 
any advert.  We can now send this to the recruiting manager as a professional 
easy to use link that they can share as they wish. 

v. We are working with our advertising agency to provide advertising media 
statistics, which will be publicised on the recruitment pages of forestnet for 
managers to view and consider for future campaigns. 

10



vi. As part of our branding and generic recruitment advertising, banners for our 
refuse vehicles are currently being produced, there will be one vehicle from each 
depot with this on.  We are also purchasing sustainable branded items to give 
out at our recruitment events (such as rulers/pencils/post it notes). 

vii. We have attended two recruitment events recently at different job centres across 
the district.  One was focussed on employing people who have disabilities and 
helping to show how we work towards reasonable adjustments for the right 
candidates.  The other was generic, and we met with over 80 prospective 
candidates.  Both were really engaging events to showcase the council and the 
jobs we have available.  In May, we will attend the regional ‘Get Inspired’ event, 
which our Economic Development team are heavily involved with.  This is aimed 
at young people starting their GCSEs with the aim of show casing different 
businesses and where their studies can take them.  Coastal and Environmental 
Health will have practical activities for attendees to try out.  We will look to attend 
further events throughout the year. 

viii. There is also potential for an exciting new 3-month work experience placement. 
We have a framework procurement agreement with Travis Perkins (TP) for our 
housing stock materials and equipment.  As part of the framework, based on our 
spend, we accrue ‘points’ for social responsibility issues.  During covid we 
accrued lots of points, and these equate to approx. 3 months’ worth of work 
experience, that TP would run and offer, with our branding as a joint 
venture.  This would be ‘store-based’ in the Lymington branch, and the candidate 
would get experience in every aspect of work in the store, as well as getting out 
with a driver and seeing some other end to end processes; the final programme 
is being designed as we speak.  We will check the content and risk assessments 
once finalised and will receive regular updates. 

The advertising will be led by TP with our input and joint branding and will be 
targeted to those aged over 18. 

 
The placement is unpaid, but the lucky candidate will be mentored throughout 
their work experience by TP and build their skills on the job and through personal 
development eLearning modules, hopefully to a level where if TP had a vacancy 
they would take the person on - (it’ll work much like the government lead 
Kickstart scheme in covid times, in essence).  They will also be able to use the 
TP staff discount scheme.  It is hopeful that this will go live in June. 

 
ix. In the future, and with assistance from Communications, we would like to engage 

with a videographer to design a short attractive corporate recruitment video. 
 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 In order to remain able to provide an excellent service to our customers we are at a 

point where an additional resource is required for the HR Admin team. At a time when 
we are trying to be more proactive in our attempts to attract people to our vacancies it 
is imperative that we use all the methods available to us. Many of the points raised in 
section 4 are new to the team but all have resource implications. 

 
5.2 In light of this it is proposed that an additional full time HR Administrator is recruited. 
 
5.3 In relation to the Learning Management system mentioned in point 3.9 above, there is 

huge potential within the systems that we have now seen demonstrations on to provide 
a much improved offering to all staff, including managers and system administrators. 

 

11



5.4 A well developed system would be able to provide learning pathways for staff, career 
options, and longer term training including leadership and general management, all of 
which were items brought up through the staff survey as areas of concern for staff. 

 
5.5 As an Organisational Development tool a well implemented and updated system would 

also assist managers with ensuring that staff are attending the training required but 
can also link to their appraisals and forward career plans. In some systems there is 
also capacity for a 360 option to be delivered. 

 
5.6 There is currently no capacity within the HR Adm
[...]
The intention is to include 
the HR Advisory Team on the sickness alerts which go to managers for short 
term sickness triggers. The team will then be aware and can support managers 
in the proactive management of frequent short absences. 

iii. To extend the fortnightly meetings to the Housing Maintenance Service area 
because they are the final operational service managing higher than average 
absences.  

iv. The HR Advisory Team will review the success of providing flu jabs to the 
workforce. 

 
 
8. CONCLUSIONS 

8.1 The Council continues to proactively manage attendance, this is reflected in the 
reduced sickness absence in the last financial year. 

 
 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Attendance management costs are indicated in 4.1. 
 
 
10. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None. 
 
 
11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None. 
 
 
12. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 The sickness absence management procedure applies to all employees.  This 
interpreted fairly and consistently across the workforce whilst accounting for individual 
circumstances, for example where an employee is managing a long term health 
condition. 

12.2 Sicknesses absences are managed with sensitivity and based on employee health 
needs, whilst ensuring a fair, corporate approach. 

 
 
13. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 None. 
 
 
14. EMT COMMENTS 

14.1 EMT were pleased to see the reduction in working time lost overall. 

14.2 EMT were pleased to support the action plan at point 7 in the report. 

21



 
15. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

15.1 Employee side asked for clarification on absences related to Covid and whether any 
were Long Covid. This has been responded to in the main body of the report, but to 
confirm there are no absences recorded as Long Covid. 
 
 

For further information contact: 

Sophie Taylor  
HR Advisor  
Sophie.Taylor@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Heleana Aylett 
Service Manager HR  
Heleana.Aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

None 

 
 

22

mailto:Sophie.Taylor@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Heleana.Aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

Service Area  
Short Term 
Days per FTE 

Long Term 
Days Per FTE  

Total Days 
per FTE 

% Working 
Time Lost  

Accountancy and Procurement  1.66 0.00 1.66 0.64% 

Human Resources 4.14 0.00 4.14 1.59% 

ICT 2.95 2.03 4.98 1.91% 

Estates and Valuation 5.02 0.00 5.02 1.93% 

Revenues and Benefits 3.63 3.60 7.23 2.77% 

Elections and Business 
Improvement 1.85 13.94 15.79 6.05% 

Corporate Resources, Section 151 
and Transformation  3.47 2.81 6.27 2.41% 

Legal and Information Governance  0.85 0.00 0.85 0.33% 

Housing Strategy and Development 0.73 0.00 0.73 0.28% 

Democratic Services 1.69 0.00 1.69 0.65% 

Housing Options, Rents, Support 
and Private Sector 4.31 0.83 5.13 1.97% 

Estates Management and Support 5.95 0.87 6.81 2.61% 

Environmental and Regulation 3.25 4.46 7.71 2.96% 

Housing Maintenance 6.82 8.36 15.18 5.82% 

Governance, Housing and 
Communities  5.18 4.38 9.57 3.67% 

Building Control 1.34 0.00 1.34 0.51% 

Development Management 2.10 0.00 2.10 0.81% 

Policy and Strategy 2.49 0.00 2.49 0.96% 

Coastal 2.84 0.00 2.84 1.09% 

Enforcement 2.91 3.31 6.22 2.39% 

Economic Development 8.58 0.00 8.58 3.29% 

Grounds and Streetscene 7.12 8.29 15.41 5.91% 

Waste and Transport 8.92 10.11 19.02 7.30% 

Place, Operations and 
Sustainability  6.37 6.51 12.88 4.94% 

EMT 0.75 0.00 0.75 0.29% 

Communications  3.00 0.00 3.00 1.15% 

Council Total  5.30 4.91 10.22 3.92% 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 8th JUNE 2023 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q4 2022/23) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Committee is asked to consider the contents of this quarterly report and be aware 
of the accidents and incidents recorded in Q4, and the merged action plan from the 
safety panels (Appendix 2). 

1.2 HR Committee are to note the progress and actions completed by the health and 
safety team projects which have been a focus of resources across the Council for thi
[...]
P12 IOSH CDM Awareness training. Linked to the 
Contractor Management Policy and the work which 
has been under by CDM Working Group, actions 
include:- 
 

• Employees identified with duties under CDM 
to complete the online First4safety IOSH 
course. 
 

Managers, 
supervisors, 
surveyors 
and trades. 

Jan. 2023. May 2023 Standard Operating Procedures 
have been produced & consulted 
and training covered with 
managers and trades during the 
Housing Maintenance Service 
Day. 

Operational Services Safety Panel Actions – items under review for 2023/24. 

OPS3 Street Scene Health and Safety Handbook to be 
produced, similar to the existing Waste and 
Recycling version, to be issued to all relevant staff. 
 

AW/SP/TW April 2021 Tbc. New target date to be set by 
Panel. 
Handbook has to be started from 
scratch so is significant piece of 
work. Target unlikely to be met. 

OSP4 Operations Service Safety Plans: service specific 
actions for 2022/2023 to be drafted and reviewed 
and approved at April Safety Panel. 
 

CN/ IP Annually. Q1  

47



Merged Safety Panels Action Table Q4 2022/2023 v1 

Version April 2023 
 

OSP5 Health Surveillance: ensure best practice is being 
adhered to in identification of staff at risk, frequency 
of testing/ medicals, monitoring of results. 

AW/GG/SS April 2022 October 
2023 

Preparatory work started with 
H&S Team and HR leading.  
Policy under review covers all 
Services of NFDC.  
 

OSP11 Waste and Recycling Health and Safety 
Handbook: to be revised and re-issued to all relevant 
staff. 

CM, DWO. April 2022 October 
2023 

Ongoing. 

 

48



HR COMMITTEE – 8 JUNE 2023 

CHANGE TO DISMISSAL APPEAL PROCESS 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Ctte support the proposal to change the internal Appeal process in relation to 
dismissals. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Currently employment related dismissal decisions can be appealed by the outplaced 
employee.  This can include dismissals arising from the disciplinary, capability, 
gri
[...]
hanged 
in the last 
5 years 

What 
were the 
reasons 
for 
making 
this 
change? 

NFDC Y All dismissal 
Appeals 

Up to 5 The panel 
decides 
whether to 
uphold the 
appeal or 
not 

No  

Unitary 1 No    Yes To allow 
for a 
speedier 
process 

District Council 
1 

No    No  

District/Borough 
2 

No    No  

Unitary 2 Yes All dismissal 
Appeals 

All other 
appeals 

2 To be part 
of a panel 

No  

Unitary 3 Yes Just dismissal 1 The 
member is 
part of the 
Employee 
Appeal 
Panel 

No  

Borough 
Council 

No    No  

 
4.4 As can be seen half of those that answered the survey do not involve members in their 

dismissal appeals at all. The two (other than us) that do, only use members as part of 
the panel. 

 
 
5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 We have a number of senior officers that are experienced in HR matters and would be 
able to provide an impartial view in an appeal situation. 

5.2 It should also be remembered that if required, the chair of any dismissal appeal would 
be required to provide evidence in an Employment Tribunal. 

5.3 We are in the minority when it comes to using members for our dismissal appeals. 
 
 

50



6. PROPOSALS 
 

6.1 It is proposed that the council changes its policies to facilitate the following: 
 
All dismissal appeals up to and including Band 11 employees will be heard by a 
Strategic Director or above. The Strategic Director must not be responsible for the 
service area that the individual is employed within. 
 
For Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors it is proposed that an 
appeal panel would remain as it is now, with the appeal following the procedures as 
laid out in the councils standing orders. 

 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 None. 
 
8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None. 
 
10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 All employees except those in probation would be covered by these changes. 
 
11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None. 
 
12. EMT COMMENTS 

 
12.1 EMT are happy to support the proposals moving forward. 
 
13. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

13.1 Employee Side had no issues or concerns with the changes proposed. 
 
 
For further information contact: 

Heleana Aylett 
HR Service Manager 
023 8028 5662 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

51

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	4 - Apx HR Cttee Update photos

	5 Recruitment Update - April 2023
	6 Attendance Management 2022/23
	7 Quarterly Health and Safety Report (Q4 2022-2023)
	7 Apx 1 - NFDC Q4 accident report Jan - March EMT 2023 v2
	7 Apx 2 - Merged Safety Panels Actions Table Q4 2022 23 v2_

	8 Change to Dismissal Appeal Process



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 JUNE 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 8 June 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
* Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Colm McCarthy 
* Joe Reilly 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
John Sleep 

 
 

 
 
Apologies: Cllr Mark Clark  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, Zoe Ormerod, Andy Rogers, Spencer Scott and 
Sophie Taylor. 
 

4   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 22 May were confirmed by 
the Chairman as correct record. 
 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 
 

7   HR UPDATE  

The Committee received the HR Update report.  
 
Topics covered included: 
 

 Learning Management System 



 
HR Cttee 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Get Inspired – Southampton and New Forest 

 Staff Army Training Day 

 Local Government Apprentice of the Year 

 Mental Health Awareness Week 

 Wellbeing Walks 

 Leadership Development Programme. 
 
In response to a question, it was explained that the aim was to produce a 
consistent, rolling Leadership Development Programme for senior managers, 
tailored to local circumstances. Mentoring would be part of the Programme. It was 
noted that a further Staff Army Training Day was planned for August. 
 
In respect of Mental Health Awareness Week, it was explained that there were 25 
staff who were Wellbeing Champions and all employees had access to the 
available resources and initiatives. Members supported the measures outlined in 
the report acknowledging the current prevalence of mental health concerns 
nationally.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8   RECRUITMENT UPDATE - APRIL 2023  

The Committee received the Recruitment Update for April 2023. 
 
The report gave details of historical vacancy information, steps to improve 
recruitment campaigns, and staff resources.  
 
It was confirmed that as well as LinkedIn, recruitment sites such as Total Jobs, and 
Indeed were used, as well as Facebook. 
 
Members were especially pleased to note the 3-month work experience placement 
scheme in collaboration with Travis Perkins. NFDC was one of only two authorities 
leading the way on this initiative, with a similar arrangement running in Swindon 
which had proven very successful. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the Committee support the proactive steps outlined in 
the report to improve recruitment campaigns. 
 
 

9   ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 2022/23  

The Committee received attendance management data from 2022/23, including 
trend data from 2018 onwards. 
 
The report included sickness absence trend data, as well as data on measures to 
address attendance issues.  
 
The report also detailed a number of ongoing attendance management actions. 
 



 
HR Cttee 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Council continued to proactively manage attendance which was reflected in the 
reduced sickness absence over the last financial year. 
 
Whilst it was acknowledged the Council could not arrange Covid jabs for staff, it 
was noted that the HR Advisory Team would be reviewing the way in which Flu jabs 
were provided to the workforce. 
 
Members noted the injuries to staff caused by sharp objects left in waste sacks and 
queried the extent of messaging to residents on this issue. In reply, it was explained 
that this topic had been covered in press releases, and on Facebook and other 
platforms, but instances still occurred and one incident was detailed elsewhere on 
the agenda. It was anticipated that such occurrences would fall off with the 
introduction of wheelie bins, but in the meantime, staff were reminded to adhere to 
the prescribed manual handling techniques and provided with suitable protective 
clothing.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q4 2022-2023)  

The Committee received the quarterly health and safety report, including detailed 
accidents and incidents data, a merged action plan from the safety panels, progress 
and actions completed by the health and safety team, and projects completed 
across the Council over the last financial year. 
 
In respect of employee use of display screens, it was confirmed that staff were 
offered a paid for eye test every two years. 
 
It was suggested that when sharp objects were found in waste sacks, the Council 
write to residents in that area, reminding them of the dangers and harm to staff, and 
giving appropriate advice to avoid future occurrences.  This would be raised with 
the waste services management and the appropriate safety panel. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of this quarterly report, the accidents and incidents 
recorded in Q4, and the merged action plan from the safety panels be 
noted. 

 
(b) That HR Committee note the progress and actions completed by the health 

and safety team projects which have been a focus of resources across the 
Council for this financial year. 

 
 

11   CHANGE TO DISMISSAL APPEAL PROCESS  

The Committee considered a proposal to change the internal Appeal process in 
relation to dismissals. 
 
It was proposed that all dismissal appeals up to and including Band 11 employees 
would be heard by a Strategic Director or above. It was stipulated that the Strategic 



 
HR Cttee 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Director could not be responsible for the service area that the individual was 
employed within.  
 
For Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors it was proposed 
that an appeal panel would remain as it currently was now, with the appeal 
following the procedures as laid out in the councils standing orders. 
 
It was explained that the Council had sought information on the approaches used in 
neighbouring authorities through South East Employers.  As a result it was also 
noted that this Council was in the minority when it came to using members for its 
dismissal appeals.  
 
It was noted in the report that the Council had a number of senior officers that were 
experienced in HR matters and would be able to provide an impartial view in an 
appeal situation.  
 
It was also highlighted that the chair of any dismissal appeal may be required to 
provide evidence in an Employment Tribunal. 
 
The Committee noted that the Employee Side had no issues or concerns with the 
changes proposed. 
 
One Member spoke against the proposals, and suggested that excluding elected 
members from the process for staff in Band 11 or under, and instead involving 
strategic directors from another service to hear the case, would not result in the 
matter being heard by someone who was truly independent. The Member went on 
to suggest that the process be amended to require a Strategic Director to be 
accompanied by one or two Members of the Appeals Committee, to provide a more 
independent perspective.  
 
Overall, members supported the proposal as set out in the report, and the point was 
made that it was difficult for elected members to be kept fully abreast of the 
constant changes in what was often complex employment law.  
 
Furthermore, some members observed that the use of independent or external 
persons in such a process was not a common arrangement for many employers, 
especially in the private sector. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That HR Committee support the proposal to change the internal Appeal process in 
relation to dismissals as set out in the report.  
 
Note - Cllr Craze requested that his abstention from the above resolution be 
recorded. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


